
AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2019

A MEETING of the AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL 

CHAMBERS. COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS on MONDAY, 23 

SEPTEMBER 2019 at 10.15 am.

As previously agreed, there will be a meeting of Members of the Committee at 9.30 a.m. 
prior to the main meeting. The main focus will be an opportunity for Members to discuss 
matters with the External Auditors in private and to obtain feedback on its performance 
from the External Auditors (the latter was an area of improvement identified during the 
Committee’s self-assessment 2018/19).

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

16 September 2019

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. Order of Business. 

3. Declarations of Interest. 

4. SCRUTINY BUSINESS

5. Minute. (Pages 5 - 8) 5 mins

Minute of Meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee held on 22 August 
2019 to be approved and signed by the Chairman. (Copy attached.)

6. Any Other Scrutiny Items Previously Circulated 

7. Any Other Scrutiny Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

8. AUDIT BUSINESS

9. Annual Treasury Management Report 2018/19 15 mins

Consider annual report by Chief Financial Officer on the Council’s Treasury 
Management activities undertaken during financial year 2018/19 for review 
and scrutiny prior to Council approval.  (Copy attached). 

Public Document Pack



10. External Auditors' Annual Audit Reports 2018/19 30 mins

Consider the Annual Audit Reports from the External Auditors on various 
entities for review and scrutiny prior to Council approval.  (Copies attached).
(a)  Scottish Borders Council (Pages 9 - 

54)
(b)  SBC Trusts (Pages 55 - 

78)
(c)  Scottish Borders Council Pension Fund (Pages 79 - 

122)
11. Audited Annual Reports and Accounts 2018/19 (Pages 123 - 128) 30 mins

Consider report by the Chief Financial Officer on various entities’ audited 
Annual Reports and Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019 for review 
and scrutiny prior to Council approval.  (Copies attached). 

(a)  Scottish Borders Council (Pages 129 - 
256)

(b)  SBC Common Good Funds (Pages 257 - 
282)

(c)  SBC Charitable Trusts: (Pages 283 - 
380)

(i) SBC Welfare Trust
(ii) SBC Education Trust
(iii) SBC Community Enhancement Trust
(iv) Ormiston Institution
(v) SBC Charity Funds

(d)  Bridge Homes LLP (Pages 381 - 
400)

(e)  SB Supports LLP (Pages 401 - 
434)

(f)  SB Cares LLP (Pages 435 - 
474)

(g)  Lowood Tweedbank Ltd (Pages 475 - 
482)

(h)  Scottish Borders Council Pension Fund (Pages 483 - 
544)

12. Fraud and Irregularity Update 2018/19 (Pages 545 - 562) 15 mins

Consider a new national report by Audit Scotland that contains a summary of 
the cases of fraud and other irregularities at public bodies reported by 
external auditors for the financial year 2018/19 designed to share best 
practice and lessons learned.  (Copies attached) 

13. Internal Audit Work to July 2019 (Pages 563 - 574) 15 mins

Consider a report by Chief Officer Audit & Risk on findings from recent work 
carried out by Internal Audit including the recommended audit actions 
agreed by Management to improve internal controls and governance 
arrangements, and other work in progress to deliver the approved internal 
Audit Annual Plan 2019/20.  (Copies attached). 

14. Any Other Audit Items Previously Circulated. 



15. Any Other Audit Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent. 

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Councillors S. Bell (Chairman), H. Anderson, K. Chapman, 
J. A. Fullarton, S. Hamilton (Vice-Chairman), N. Richards, H. Scott, S. Scott, E. Thornton-Nicol, 
Ms H Barnett and Mr M Middlemiss

Please direct any enquiries to Judith Turnbull Tel No. 01835 826556
Email: Judith.Turnbull@scotborders.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of Meeting of the AUDIT AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in Council 
Chambers. Council Headquarters, Newtown 
St Boswells on Thursday, 22 August 2019 at 
10.00 am

Present:- Councillors S Bell (Chairman), H. Anderson, K. Chapman, S. Hamilton, N. 
Richards, H. Scott, E. Thornton-Nicol.

Apologies:- Councillors J.A. Fullarton, S Scott.
In Attendance:- Chief Executive, Chief Financial Officer, Service Director HR and 

Communications, Clerk to the Council, Trainee Democratic Services Officer

AUDIT & SCRUTINY BUSINESS

1. MINUTE. 
1.1 There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 26 June 2019.

DECISION
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman.

1.2 With reference to paragraph 6(d) of the Minute of 25 June 2019, the Chief Executive and 
the Service Director HR and Communications were in attendance to respond to Members 
on the request for a private report on non-disclosure agreements to be presented to a 
future Committee.  The Chief Executive advised non-disclosure agreements would be 
very difficult to scrutinise as by their very nature they could not be discussed.  It may be 
possible to bring a general update on the numbers of non-disclosure agreements, how 
they were processed and an outline of the basic information.  Non-disclosures were used 
rarely, with only 5 put in place since 2014/15.  There was an agreed process with the 
Council’s external auditors for the use of non-disclosures, which could be scrutinised by 
the external auditors if required.  The Chief Executive further advised that the Council had 
made greater use of compromise agreements a number of years previously as protection 
for the Council against equal pay claims.  No additional money was paid as part of these 
agreements, only that to whic
[...]
at could have a material effect on the financial 
statements.  

 

21. There have been no irregularities involving management or employees who have a significant 

role in internal controls that could have a material effect on the financial statements.   

Laws and Regulations 

22. I have disclosed to you all known instances of non-compliance or suspected non-compliance with 

laws and regulations whose effects should be considered when preparing financial statements. 

 

 

 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Chief Financial Officer 

Date 

 

 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit & Scrutiny Committee, 23 September 2019 

 

 
 
 

SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2018/19 
 

Report by Chief Financial Officer 

AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
23 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 

 

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 1.1 This report presents Members with copies of the Council’s audited 

Annual Accounts for 2018/19. 

 1.2 The audit appointment of Audit Scotland for Scottish Borders Council 

accounts includes the requirement to provide an auditor's report for the 
Council as well as related charities. KPMG has continued to provide the 
external audit of the Council subsidiaries SB Cares, SB Supports and Bridge 

Homes which are not registered charities.   

 1.3 2018/19 represents the third year of Audit Scotland undertaking the 

External Audit of the Council’s Annual Accounts with the process now 
completed. Audit Scotland has prepared the Annual Audit Report as 
attached on this agenda and has provided an unqualified independent audit 

opinion. 

 1.4 The Annual Audit Report summarises Audit Scotland’s conclusions, 

including: 

 An unqualified audit opinion 

 Audit Scotland concur with management’s accounting treatment 

and judgements; 

 Audit Scotland concluded positively in respect of financial 

management, financial sustainability, governance and 

transparency and value for money. 

 1.5 Audit Scotland identified two recommendations for improvement requiring 
action and these have been accepted by management and will be enacted 

within the agreed timescales. 

 1.6 As required under the Local Authority Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 

2014, the audited Annual Accounts for Scottish Borders Council, SBC 
Common Good Funds, the SBC Charitable Trusts, Bridge Homes LLP, SB 
Supports LLP and SB Cares LLP, Lowood Tweedbank Ltd and Scottish 

Borders Council’s Pension Fund have been presented to the Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee prior to signature. 

 1.7 KPMG has concluded their audit of SB Cares, SB Supports and Bridge 
Homes and have provided their audit opinion.  KPMG has concluded that 
the ongoing review of SBC Cares creates material uncertainty with regard 

to the status of SB Cares as a going concern and has included this 
comment in its audit opinion.  Late in the audit process KPMG has identified 

a consistency issue with the actuarial valuation of pension fund liabilities 
for SB Cares.  Regarding Bridge Homes KPMG have raised no issues and no 
matters to report. 

  

Page 123

Agenda Item 11



Audit & Scrutiny Committee, 23 September 2019 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 2.1 It is recommended that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee 
recommend the following accounts for officer signature and Council 
approval: 

  (a) the Scottish Borders Council’s audited Annual Accounts for 
the year to 31 March 2019; 

  (b) the Scottish Borders Council’s Pension Fund audited Annual 
Accounts for the year to 31 March 2019; 

  (c) the Scottish Borders Council Common Good Funds’ (Charity 
SC031538) audited Annual Accounts for the year to 31 
March 2019; 

  (d) the SBC Welfare Trust (Charity SC044765) audited Annual 
Accounts for the year to 31 March 2019; 

  (e) the SBC Education Trust (Charity SC044762) audited Annual 
Accounts for the year to 31 March 2019; 

  (f) the SBC Community Enhancement Trust (Charity SC044764) 

audited Annual Accounts for the year to 31 March 2019; 

  (g) the Ormiston Trust for Institute Fund (Charity SC019162) 

audited Annual Accounts for the year to 31 March 2019; 

  (h) the Scottish Borders Council Charity Funds’ (Charity 
SC043896) audited Annual Accounts for the year to 31 

March 2019; 

  (i) the Bridge Homes LLP audited Annual Accounts for the year 

to 31 March 2019; 

  (j) the SB Supports LLP audited Annual Accounts for the year to 
31 March 2019;  

  (k) the SB Cares LLP audited Annual Accounts for the year to the 
31 March 2019; and 

  (l) Lowood Tweedbank Ltd Annual Accounts for the 30th 
November 2018 to the 31 March 2019 (part year). 

  

Page 124



Audit & Scrutiny Committee, 23 September 2019 

3 BACKGROUND 

 3.1 The various sets of unaudited accounts for 2018/19 were submitted to 
Audit Scotland and KPMG, the External Auditors, before the statutory 

deadline of 30 June 2019, following presentation of the draft accounts to 
the Audit and Scrutiny Committee at the June 2019 meeting.  External 
Auditors began their detailed audit work in July 2019 and this was 

completed by the beginning of September 2019. 

 3.2 As part of the statutory requirements the Council is required to advise the 

public of their right to inspect and object to the various sets of accounts 
and their supporting papers and make the documents available for 
inspection.  This process was undertaken following the timetable contained 

in the 2014 Regulations and the inspection period commenced on 1 July 
2019.  There were 4 objections to the accounts, these related to the 

Council’s purchase of Lowood estate during the year and its measurement 
and disclosure in the accounts. Audit Scotland confirmed that the estate 
had been correctly accounted for as an addition in the year and concluded 

that the accounts were not materially misstated. At the year end the asset 
was valued in accordance with the accounting policies of the Council, which 

is in compliance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 
the UK 2018/19. As no further contractual commit
[...]
nancial Officer. 

Page 125



Audit & Scrutiny Committee, 23 September 2019 

 3.6 This report presents audited copies of: 
 

 Scottish Borders Council Annual Accounts for year ending 31 
March 2018; 

 Scottish Borders Council’s Pension Fund Annual Accounts for 
year ending 31 March 2018; 

 Scottish Borders Council Common Good Funds (Charity 
SC031538) Annual Accounts for the year to 31 March 2018; 

 SBC Welfare Trust (Charity SC044765) Annual Accounts for the 

year to 31 March 2018; 

 SBC Education Trust (Charity SC044762) Annual Accounts for 

the year to 31 March 2018; 

 SBC Community Enhancement Trust (Charity SC044764) 
Annual Accounts for the year to 31 March 2018; 

 Ormiston Trust for Institute Fund (Charity SC019162) Annual 
Accounts for the year to 31 March 2018; 

 Scottish Borders Council Charity Funds’ (Charity SC043896) 
Annual Accounts for the year to 31 March 2018; 

 Bridge Homes LLP Annual Accounts for the year to 31 March 

2018; 

 SB Supports Annual Accounts for the year to 31 March 2018; 

 SB Cares Annual Accounts for the year to the 31 March 2018;and 
 Lowood Tweedbank Ltd Annual Accounts for the 30th November 

2018 to the 31 March 2019 (part year). 

 3.7 It is a statutory requirement to publish all of the sets of audited annual 
accounts, and the 2014 Regulations require this to be done no later than 

31st October 2019.  In addition those relating to registered charities are 
required to be submitted to the Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator 
(OSCR). 

4 EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

 4.1 Audit Scotland has completed their audits and have provided an unqualified 
independent audit opinion.   

 4.2 KPMG has concluded their audit of SB Cares, SB Supports and Bridge 

Homes and have provided their audit opinion.  KPMG has concluded that 
the ongoing review of SBC Cares creates material uncertainty with regard 

to the status of SB Cares as a going concern and has included this 
comment in its audit opinion.  Late in the audit process KPMG identified 
that the actuarial valuation of pension fund liabilities for SB Cares had been 

undertaken on a different basis from 2017/18 and figures are being revised 
accordingly.  Regarding Bridge Homes KPMG have raised no issues and no 

matters to report. 

 4.3 Audit Scotland’s associated Annual Audit Reports of Scottish Borders 
Council, Pension Fund and subsidiary charities are presented on this 

agenda.  As well as being unqualified, the report expresses the following 
headlines: 

 Audit Scotland concur with management’s accounting treatment 

and judgements; 

 Audit Scotland concluded positively in respect of financial 

management, financial sustainability, governance and 

transparency and value for money. 

 4.4 The Scottish Borders Council Annual Audit Report highlighted two specific 
recommendations for improvement.  The areas in question are shown in Page 126



Audit & Scrutiny Committee, 23 September 2019 

Appendix 1 “Action Plan 2018/19” of the External Auditor’s Annual Audit 
Report.  The areas identified are: 

 The Council should carry out timely review of the creditors ledger 
and reconcile payroll amounts during the year; 

 The Council should review the Following the Public Pound 
guidance to ensure that it is still appropriate and available to 

relevant staff. 

These recommendations have been accepted by Management and will be 
enacted within the agreed timescales. 

 4.5 The Scottish Borders Council’s Pension Fund Annual Audit Report 
highlighted five recommendations. The areas in question are shown in 

Appendix 1 “Action Plan 2018/19” of the External Auditor’s Annual Pension 
Fund Audit Report.  The areas identified are: 

 

 Management should perform monthly reconciliations across payroll 
to ensure all balances are investigated and adjusted when 

necessary. 

 The pensions paid figure should be reconciled month on month and 
variances to   the ledger investigated. Management should perform 

monthly re
[...]
t, Edinburgh EH3 9DN
T: 0131 625 1500  E: info@audit-scotland.gov.uk 
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk 

ISBN 978 1 913287 04 7

Page 562

http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/
mailto:info%40audit-scotland.gov.uk?subject=
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/follow-us-on-social-media
mailto:info%40audit-scotland.gov.uk?subject=
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/


Audit and Scrutiny Committee 23 September 2019 1

ITEM  

INTERNAL AUDIT WORK TO JULY 2019

Report by Chief Officer Audit and Risk

AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

23 September 2019

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee with details of the recent work carried out by 
Internal Audit and the recommended audit actions agreed by 
Management to improve internal controls and governance 
arrangements.

1.2 The work Internal Audit has carried out in the period from 1 April to 2 
August 2019 associated with the delivery of the approved Internal Audit 
Annual Plan 2019/20 is detailed in this report. During this period a total of 
5 Final Internal Audit Reports have been issued. There were 10 
recommendations made associated with three of the reports. 

1.3 An Executive Summary of the final Internal Audit reports issued, including 
audit objective, findings, good practice, recommendations (where 
appropriate) and the Chief Officer Audit and Risk’s independent and 
objective opinion on the adequacy of the control environment and 
governance arrangements within each audit area, is shown in Appendix 1 
to this report.

1.4 The SBC Internal Audit function conforms to the professional standards as 
set out in Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) (2017) including 
the production of this report to communicate the results of the reviews.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 I recommend that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee:
a) Notes the final assurance reports issued in the period from 1 

April to 2 August 2019 associated with the delivery of the 
approved Internal Audit Annual Plan 2019/20; and

b) Acknowledges the assurance provided on internal controls 
and governance arrangements in place for the areas covered 
by this Internal Audit work. 

Page 563

Agenda Item 13



Audit and Scrutiny Committee 23 September 2019 2

3 PROGRESS REPORT

3.1 The Internal Audit Annual Plan 2019/20 was approved by the Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee on 11 March 2019. Internal Audit has carried out the 
following work in the period from 1 April to 2 August 2019 associated with 
the delivery of the Plan to meet its objective of providing an opinion on the 
efficacy of the Council’s risk management, internal control and governance.

3.2 The SBC Internal Audit function conforms to the professional standards as 
set out in Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) (2017) including 
the production of this report to communicate the results of the reviews.

Internal Audit Reports
3.3 Internal Audit issued final assurance reports on the following subjects:

 Performance Management: Local Government Benchmarking 
Framework (LGBF)

 Members Allowances 

 Building Standards Emergency Works

 Looked After Children

 ICT Business Systems

3.4 An Executive Summary of the final Internal Audit assurance reports issued, 
including audit objective, findings, good practice and recommendations 
(where appropriate), and the Chief Officer Audit and Risk’s independent and 
objective opinion on the adequacy of the control environment and 
governance arrangements within each audit area, is shown in Appendix 1.

The definitions for Internal Audit assurance categories are as follows:
Level Definition
Comprehensive 
assurance

Sound risk, control, and governance systems are in place. These 
should be effective in mitigating risks to the achievement of 
objectives. Some improvements in a few, relatively minor, areas 
may be required.

Substantial 
assurance

Largely satisfactory risk, control, and governance systems are in 
place. There is, however, some scope for improvem

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of Meeting of the AUDIT AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in Council 
Chambers. Council Headquarters, Newtown 
St Boswells on Monday, 23 September 2019 
at 10.15 am

Present:-
Councillors S. Bell (Chairman), H. Anderson, K. Chapman, J. A. Fullarton, 
S. Hamilton (Vice-Chairman), N. Richards, H. Scott, S. Scott, E. Thornton-
Nicol, Ms H. Barnett and Mr M. Middlemiss.

In Attendance:- Chief Financial Officer, Chief Officer Audit and Risk. Democratic Services 
Officer (J Turnbull). 
Ms G Woolman, Mr A Haseeb and Mr G Samson – Audit Scotland

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting.

SCRUTINY BUSINESS

2. MINUTE. 
There had been circulated copies of the Minutes of 22 August 2019.  

DECISION
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman.

AUDIT  BUSINESS

3. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2018/19 
  3.1 With reference to paragraph 6 of the Minute of 24 September 2018, there had been 

circulated copies of a report by the Chief Financial Officer presenting the annual report of 
treasury management activities undertaken during the 2018/19 financial year.  The report 
was presented to Audit and Scrutiny Committee for review as part of their scrutiny role in 
relation to treasury management activities in the Council.  The CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management in the Public Services (the Code) required an annual report on 
treasury management to be submitted to Council following the end of each financial year.  
This report highlighted the Council’s treasury activity in the year ended 31 March 2019 
and the performance of the Treasury function.  Appendix 1 to the report comprised the 
annual report of treasury management activities for 2018/19 and contained an analysis of 
performance against targets set in relation to Prudential and Treasury Management 
Indicators.  All of the performance comparisons reported upon were based on the revised 
indicators agreed as part of the mid-year report approved on 29 November 2018.

3.2 The Appendix also showed the Council’s borrowing requirement to fund the capital 
investment undertaken during 2018/19, how much the Council actually borrowed against 
the sums budgeted, and the level of external debt carried on the Council’s balance sheet 



within approved limits.  The Council had, whenever possible, deferred borrowing and used 
surplus cash rather than undertaking new borrowing.  However, the Council had 
undertaken long term borrowing for debt rescheduling during the year, amounting to 
£10m.  Treasury management activity had been undertaken in compliance with approved 
policy and the Code and the Council remained under-borrowed against its Capital 
Financing Requirement (CFR) as at 31 March 2019. 

3.3 The report was fully discussed and in response to questions, the Chief Financial Officer, 
Mr Robertson, advised that the Council sought to maintain a level debt profile.  Where 
opportunities were identified to refinance debt, these were considered to ensure best 
value over the 10 – 25-year period.   With regard to the £10m debt rescheduling this was 
to take advantage of a lower interest rate of 2.74% as opposed to 4.80%. Regarding 
capital expenditure, Mr Robertson acknowledged that there had been slippage on a 
number of projects and reassured Members that these were being monitored with 
appropriate action taken.  Audit Scotland added that although slippage had increased in 
comparison to previous years, this was not considered significant.      

DECISION 
         AGREED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL:

  *          (a) that treasury management activity in the year to 31 March 2019 was carried 
out in compliance with the approved Treasury Management Strategy and 
Policy as detailed the report and Appendix 1, attached to the agenda; and 

  *          (b) to increase the investment limit for AAA Money Market Funds from £20m to 
£25m. 

4. EXTERNAL AUDITORS' ANNUAL AUDIT REPORTS 2018/19 
4.1 Scottish Borders Council Annual Report and Accounts 

With reference to paragraph 7.1 of the Minute of 24 September 2018, there had been 
circulated copies of a report by Audit Scotland, the Council’s external auditors.   The 
report explained that Audit Scotland had now completed the audit of the Council’s Annual 
Accounts for 2018/19 and had given an unqualified audit opinion in all cases.    In addition 
Audit Scotland has reached positive conclusions in respect of financial sustainability, 
financial management, governance, transparency and value for money.  Ms Woolman, 
Audit Scotland was in attendance and summarised the report; in addition she advised that 
there were no material adjustments or unadjusted errors arising from the audit. 

 4.2 In response to questions, Ms Woolman advised that Audit Scotland had carried out an 
audit on community engagement which would provide comparative information across 
local authorities.   Regarding the £10.2m purchase price for Lowood Estate, Mr Robertson 
clarified that this figure included legal fees and tax costs.  He further advised that the 
Estate had been acquired for economic development and it was reasonable to pay all 
legal fees associated with such transactions.   Regarding payroll creditors’ balances, Mr 
Robertson acknowledged that the Council had not taken sufficient action to reflect the 
Audit Scotland opinion of 2017/18; however, configuration changes to the system had 
now been concluded as required. Regarding invoice payment performance Mr Robertson 
stated 84% of invoices were paid within 30 days and all invoices were processed within 
two days of receipt; an update on progress would be provided to the December 2019 
meeting.  Regarding the arrangements around recurrent and non-recurrent savings, Mr 
Robertson clarified that there were no formal targets around temporary savings, 
incidences occurred when projects had been delayed.  With regard to digital 
transformation, a number of lessons had been learned including that necessity for the 
Council to be fully involved and retain ownership of such projects.

4.3 Charitable Trusts administered by Scottish Borders Council 
With reference to paragraph 7.2 of the Minute of 24 September 2018, there had been 
circulated copies of a report by Audit Scotland in respect of Charitable Trusts 
administered by Scottish Borders Council.  Mr Haseeb of Audit Scotland advised that 



there were no material adjustments to the financial statements. However, he highlighted 
that the cash flow statements for Common Good Funds had required a number of 
changes and these had been amended.   

4.4 Scottish Borders Council Pension Fund
With reference to paragraph 7.1 of the Minute 24 September 2018, there had been 
circulated copies of a report by Audit Scotland in respect of Scottish Borders Council 
Pension Fund.  Mr Hasseb of Audit Scotland presented the report, advising that there 
were no material adjustments to the unaudited financial statement arising from the audit.  
Mr Haseeb highlighted that the triennial valuation showed a funding level of 114% - which 
was the highest in Scotland.  In response to questions, Mr Robertson advised that the 
Council policy was auto-enrolment for new employees; the Fund’s investment strategy 
focused increasingly on income bearing assets which would fund future pension 
payments.  The next triannual valuation was March 2020 and would set contribution rates 
for the next three years. Regarding members’ lack of attendance at training events during 
the year, Mr Robertson stressed the importance of this issue and advised that it had been 
addressed with the individuals concerned.   

DECISION
NOTED the Annual Reports from the Council’s External Auditors prior to Council 
approval. 

5. SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2018/19 
  5.1 With reference to paragraph 8 of the Minute of 24 September 2018, there had been 

circulated copies of the Council’s audited Annual Accounts for 2018/19. The audit 
appointment of Audit Scotland for Scottish Borders Council accounts included the 
requirement to provide an auditor’s report for the Council as well as related charities.  
 Audit Scotland had now completed the audit of the Council’s Annual Accounts for 
2018/19 and had given an unqualified audit opinion in all cases.  In addition, Audit 
Scotland concurred with Management’s accounting treatment and judgements; and had 
reached positive conclusions in respect of financial sustainability, financial management, 
governance, transparency and value for money.   Audit Scotland had identified two 
recommendations for improvement requiring action and these had been accepted by 
Management and would be enacted within the agreed timescales. 

 5.2 As required under the Local Authority Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2014, the audited 
Annual Accounts for Scottish Borders Council, SBC Common Good Funds, the SBC 
Charitable Trusts, Bridge Homes LLP, SB Supports LLP and SB Cares LLP, Lowood 
Tweedbank Ltd and Scottish Borders Council’s Pension Fund had been presented to the 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee prior to signature.  

 5.3 The report also referred to KPMG’s external audit of the Council subsidiaries SB Cares, 
SB Supports and Bridge Homes which were not registered charities.  KPMG had 
concluded that the ongoing review of SB Cares was a going concern and had included 
this comment in its audit opinion.  Late in the audit process KPMG had identified a 
consistency issue with actuarial valuation of pensions fund liabilities for SB Cares.  
Regarding Bridge Homes, KPMG had raised no issues and had no matters to report. 

 5.4 In response to a question regarding contingent liabilities and contingent assets, Mr 
Robertson advised that further information on failure to conclude the land sale transaction 
would be provided in due course.  Regarding the High Court ruling with regard to 
Guaranteed Minimum Pensions (GMP), there was still material uncertainty as 
reconciliation was still being progressed.   With regard to the claim against Capita Plc, the 
Council had requested a cash settlement and the claim was still ongoing.   Mr Robertson 
also advised that the £613k exit packages had been calculated in accordance with 
Council policy.  

DECISION



AGREED to APPROVE the following accounts for officer signature and Council 
approval:

(a) the Scottish Borders Council’s audited Annual Accounts for the year to 31 
March 2019;

(b) the Scottish Borders Council’s Pension Fund audited Annual Accounts for 
the year to 31 March 2019;

(c) the Scottish Borders Council Common Good Funds’ (Charity SC031538) 
audited Annual Accounts for the year to 31 March 2019; 

(d) the SBC Welfare Trust (Charity SC044765) audited Annual Accounts for the 
year to 31 March 2019; 

(e) the SBC Education Trust (Charity SC044762) audited Annual Accounts for 
the year to 31 March 2019; 

(f) the SBC Community Enhancement Trust (Charity SC044764) audited Annual 
Accounts for the year to 31 March 2019; 

(g) the Ormiston Trust for Institute Fund (Charity SC019162) audited Annual 
Accounts for the year to 31 March 2019;

(h) the Scottish Borders Council Charity Funds’ (Charity SC043896) audited 
Annual Accounts for the year to 31 March 2019; 

(i) the Bridge Homes LLP audited Annual Accounts for the year to 31 March 
2019;

 
(j) the SB Supports LLP audited Annual Accounts for the year to 31 March 

2019;

(k) the SB Cares audited Annual Accounts for the year to the 31 March 2019; 
and 

(l) Lowood Tweedbank Ltd Annual Accounts for the 30 November 2018 to the 
31 March 2019 (part year). 

6. FRAUD AND IRREGULARITY UPDATE 2018/19 
There had been circulated copies of a report by Audit Scotland, which contained a 
summary of the cases of fraud and other irregularities at public bodies reported by 
external auditors for the financial year 2018/19.  The report was designed to share best 
practice and lessons learned.   The Chief Officer Audit & Risk, Ms Stacey, explained that 
the report had been discussed at a number of national forums and was a valuable 
resource to establish key controls, monitoring effectiveness, as well as sharing prevention 
and detection fraud controls.    In response to a question, Ms Stacey advised that the 
report would be considered at the Corporate Fraud Steering Group, any 
recommendations arising would be presented to Corporate Management Team.

DECISION 
AGREED to request that the Corporate Fraud Steering Group consider the Audit 
Scotland’s Fraud and Irregularity Update 2018/19 and make any recommendations 
arising to Corporate Management Team.

7. INTERNAL AUDIT WORK TO JULY 2019 



With reference to paragraph 5 of the Minute of 13 May 2019, there had been circulated 
copies of a report by the Chief Officer Audit and Risk which provided details of the recent 
work carried out by Internal Audit and the recommended audit actions agreed by 
Management to improve internal controls and governance arrangements.   The work 
Internal Audit had carried out during the period 1 April to 2 August 2019 was detailed in 
the report.  During the period a total of five Internal Audit reports had been issued.  There 
were 10 recommendations made relating to three of the reports which had been accepted 
by Management for implementation. An Executive Summary of the final Internal Audit 
reports issued, including audit objective, findings, good practice, recommendations (where 
appropriate) and the Chief Officer Audit and Risk’s independent and objective opinion on 
the adequacy of the control environment and governance arrangements within each audit 
area, was included in Appendix 1 to the report.  Ms Stacey summarised the findings in the 
report and advised that, once finalised, the executive summary of the Attendance 
Management Internal Audit Report would be presented to Committee in November 2019.   
In response to questions, Ms Stacey advised that in relation to Emergency Works there 
had been challenges for Management in responding to the draft internal audit report and 
the recommendations.  However, discussions had been constructive and they were 
reviewing processes to ensure sustainability in the longer term.   An action plan had also 
been agreed which would be followed up by Internal Audit before determining the timing 
of the next planned audit for this service.  With regard to the anomalies identified with 
performance management data, all queries had been corrected prior to the LGBF 
submission by the Council.     The Committee made reference to the 26 September 2019 
Council report on the Strategic Review of SB Cares – Future Provision of Adult Social 
Care Services; Mr Robertson clarified that the Council report reflected the outcome of the 
Internal Audit consultancy review of SB Cares commissioned by the Chief Executive.    

DECISION:
(a) NOTED:

(i) the final assurance reports issued in the period from 1 April to 2 
August 2019 associated with the delivery of the approved Internal 
Audit Annual Plan 2019/20; and

(ii) the Internal Audit consultancy and other work undertaken in this 
period.

(b) AGREED to acknowledge the assurance provided on internal controls and 
governance arrangements in place for the areas covered by this Internal 
Audit work.

8. THANKS 
The Chairman thanked Audit Scotland for their attendance and the comprehensive, clear 
reports provided to the Committee.

The meeting concluded at 12.55 pm.   


